· Note 27 – financial risk management and

· Note 30 – contingencies.

3 Significant accounting policies
The significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of the consolidated financial
statements are described in Note 3(b) to 3(r). These accounting policies have been consistently
applied.

(a) Changes in accounting policy

The Group has changed its accounting policy regarding business combinations under common
control in order to harmonize its IFRS accounting policies with the new parent company, OJSC
"MRSK Holding". Under the new policy such transactions are recognised at the carrying amounts
in the combined entities’ financial statements. The comparative information is restated as if the
combinations were completed as at beginning of the earliest comparative period presented or, if
later, at the date that common control was established (Note 3b (ii)). Under the previous policy
business combinations arising from transfers of interests in entities under common control were
accounted for at the date of acquisition.

Consolidated income statement as previously reported and restated for the year ended 31
December 2007

2007
Impact of change

in accounting
policy

2007  (restated)

’000RUR ’000RUR ’000RUR

Revenue   38 669 612   9 702 967   48 372 579

Operating expenses   (28 953 395)   (11 385 540)   (40 338 935)

Other operating income   140 630   1 478 468   1 619 098

Financial income   201 259   38 944   240 203

Financial  expenses   (975 820)   (26 183)   (1 002 003)

Income tax expense   (2 455 600)   (57 028)   (2 512 628)

Profit for the year   6 626 686   (248 372)   6 378 314

MOESK Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2008

14

Consolidated balance sheet as previously reported and restated as at 31 December 2007

31 December
2007

Impact of
change in

accounting
policy

31 December 2007
(restated)

’000 RUR ’000 RUR ’000 RUR

Property, plant and equipment 98 223 193 34 646 595 132 869 788

Intangible assets   - 77 548 77 548

Other non-current assets 8 155 468 2 988 937 11 144 405

Deferred tax assets 46 850   - 46 850

Employee benefits 58 811   - 58 811

Inventories 1 771 724   501 634 2 273 358

Income tax receivable 170 223   - 170 223

Trade and other receivables 5 275 258   7 585 964 12 861 222

Bank deposits 2 557 216   - 2 557 216

Cash and cash equivalents 4 790 726   147 376 4 938 102

Total assets 121 049 469   45 948 054 166 997 523

Share capital 14 124 680 10 228 866 24 353 546

Treasury shares -   (8 365)   (8 365)

Additional paid in capital 22 463 951   (4 580 004) 17 883 947

Revaluation reserve 8 270 005   - 8 270 005

Retained earnings 9 622 238 17 706 814 27 329 052

Minority interest 1 096 634   - 1 096 634

Total equity 55 577 508 23 347 311 78 924 819

Loans and borrowings 30 716 426 1 462 850 32 179 276

Employee benefits 150 741 137 208 287 949

Deferred tax liabilities 9 085 316 1 959 369 11 044 685

Income tax payable 1 238 856 105 547 1 344 403

Other taxes payable 99 989 52 973 152 962

Trade and other payables 23 787 695 18 842 988 42 630 683

Provisions 392 938 39 808 432 746

Total equity and liabilities 121 049 469 45 948 054 166 997 523

MOESK Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2008

15

Consolidated statement of changes in equity as previously reported and restated as at 1
January 2007

’000 RUR ’000 RUR ’000 RUR

As previously
reported

Effect of changes
in accounting

policy
Restated

Ordinary share capital 14 124 680 10 228 866 24 353 546

Treasury stock   -   (8 365)   (8 365)

Additional paid in capital 22 453 124   (4 569 177)   17 883 947

Revaluation reserve 8 270 005   -   8 270 005

Retained earnings 3 141 359   18 180 186   21 321 545

Total 47 989 168   23 831 510   71 820 678

Minority interest - 510 827 510 827

Total equity 47 989 168 24 342 337 72 331 505

(b) Basis of consolidation

(i) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. Control exists when the Group has the power to
govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. In
assessing control, potential voting rights that currently are exercisable are taken into account. The
financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the
date that control commences until the date that control ceases. The accounting policies of
subsidiaries have been changed when necessary to align them with the policies adopted by the